FILED AT\_\_\_\_O'CLOCK\_\_\_\_M

JUN 182021

## THE STATE OF TEXAS CORYELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT June 18, 2021

Country CLERK, CORYELL CO., TEXAS

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KYLE MATTHEWS, PRECINCT 1 DAREN MOORE, PRECINCT 2 RYAN BASHAM, PRECINCT 3 RAY ASHBY, PRECINCT 4

The Coryell County Commissioners' Court convened in a regular meeting. The meeting was called to order. The invocation was given. The court led the pledge to the United States and the Texas Flags.

5: The Court vote to accept the submission of the May 12, 2021 minutes from the Coryell County Historical Commission and the submission of the May 2021 Financial Summary report by the County Treasurer's Office after a motion by Commissioner Kyle Matthews and a second by Commissioner Daren Moore.

6. Commissioners Court meeting of May 24, 2021 were approved after a motion by Commissioner Ryal Basham and a second by Commissioner Ray Ashby.

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioners Court meeting of May 25, 2021 Were approved after a motion by Commissioner Kyle Matthews and a second by Commissioner Daren Moore.

8. The Court approved the minutes of the June 1, 2021 meeting of the Commissioners Court were approved after a motion by Commissioner Kyle Matthews and a second by Commissioner Rayan Basham.

9. The Court held a workshop to receive information and discuss with Mr. Jeff Heffelfinger of Southwest Architect, concerning potential construction projects.

10. No action was taking concerning potential construction projects.

11. The court recessed Open Meeting and entered into and Executive Session pursuant to Sec. 551.074 of the Texas Government Code to discuss personnel matters.

**Reconvene Open Meeting:** 

Commissioner Daren Moore moved to appoint Jennifer Newton to fill the unexpired term of Coryell County Clerk Barbara Simpson. The Court voted in favor.

ROGER MILLER. COUNTY JUDGE

Man AS. KYLE MA **PRECINCT 1** 

RYAN (BASHAM, PRECINCT 3

ONRE PRECINCT

ATTEST

COUNTY JUDGE ROGER MILLER